1 -
BOROUGH OF NORTH PLAINFIELD
REGULAR COUNCIL MEETING AGENDA
MONDAY, NOVEMBER 14, 2022
(Following 7:30 p.m. Agenda Conference meeting)
NORTH PLAINFIELD BOROUGH COUNCIL CHAMBERS
263 SOMERSET STREET, NORTH PLAINFIELD, NJ
ROLL CALL:

adopted at the organizational meeting of the Council immediately after its organization in
accordance with N.J.S.A.40:69A-180(c). The filing of the Ordinance with the Borough Clerk shall
be in lieu of codification of same.
§ 2-3.12 Salary Of The Borough Council President and Council Members.
There is established a salary for the office of Council President of the Borough of North
Plainfield, and for the Members of the Borough Council.  The salary of the Council President and
Council Members of the Borough of North Plainfield shall be set forth in the Ordinance adopted
at the organizational meeting of the Council immediately after its organization in accordance with
N.J.S.A.40:69A-180(c).. The filing of the Ordinance with the Borough Clerk shall be in lieu of
codification of same.
NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT FURTHER ORDAINED that this Ordinance shall take
effect, after final passage, twenty (20) days following action or inaction by the Mayor as provided
by law or an override of a mayoral veto by the Council, whichever is applicable and publication
in accordance with law, unless a resolution is adopted, pursuant to N.J.S.A. 40:69A-181(b),
declaring an emergency and providing that this Ordinance shall take effect at an earlier date.
INTRODUCED:
PASSED:
PUBLISHED:
ADOPTED:
ROLL CALL:  AYES:
   NAYS:
   ABSTAIN:
   ABSENT:
APPROVED BY THE MAYOR: Yes _______ No ________
Deletions shown by deletion; additions shown by underline.
Deletions shown by deletion; additions shown by underline.
 -3-
The above is a true copy of the Ordinance adopted by the Borough of North Plainfield on
_________________, 2022
ATTEST:          BOROUGH OF NORTH PLAINFIELD
_________________________________      ____________________________________
Richard K. Phoenix, RMC        Frank A. “Skip” Stabile, Jr., Council President
Borough Clerk
Borough of North Plainfield
Date signed:  __________________, 2022       Date signed: ____________________, 2022
_____________________________________
Lawrence LaRonde, Mayor
Date signed: ______________________, 2022
   RESOLUTION NO. 11-14-22-04a
BOROUGH OF NORTH PLAINFIELD
COUNTY OF SOMERSET
STATE OF NEW JERSEY
PROVIDING FOR THE TRANSFER OF SURPLUS FUNDS
WHEREAS, N.J.S. 40A:4-58 provides for the transfer of surplus funds from one
account to the other during the last two months of the calendar year:
NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED by the Council of the Borough of
North Plainfield that transfers be made in the Boroughs' 2022 budget
appropriations in accordance with the following schedule:
BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED that this Resolution shall take effect upon
adoption.
 A/C #      NAME              FROM  TO
CURRENT FUND
23-220-299 Medical Insurance               $ 70,000.00
25-275-101 Prosecutor-S&W $  3,000.00
26-310-200 Building & Grounds-OE   27,000.00
26-315-220 Vehicle Maintenance   5,000.00
31-460-299 Utilities-Gasoline 35,000.00
25-252-101 Emergency Management-S&W          9,000.00
25-252-299 Emergency Management-OE     9,000.00
25-265-101 Fire-S&W       11,000.00
25-265-299 Fire-OE        5,000.00
25-266-299 Fire Hydrant 6,000.00
26-290-100 Streets & Roads-S&W       55,000.00
26-290-200 Streets & Roads-OE   __                      55,000.00
    Totals  $145,000.00       $145,000.00
Council President
Council Member
Introduced: November 14, 2022
Adopted: November 14, 2022
N:\Clients\North Plainfield Borough\1123-1002 RESResolution awarding tree maintenance and removal contract221106.docx
     RESOLUTION NO. 11-14-22-04b
BOROUGH OF NORTH PLAINFIELD
COUNTY OF SOMERSET
STATE OF NEW JERSEY
RESOLUTION OF THE BOROUGH COUNCIL AUTHORIZING THE MAYOR AND
BOROUGH CLERK TO EXECUTE AN AGREEMENT WITH RICH TREE SERVICE, INC.